

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 5

DARRELL CALDWELL,
Petitioner,
v.
Superior Court of the County
of Los Angeles,
Respondent.
People of the State of
California,
Real Party in Interest

B308100
Los Angeles County
Superior Court
Case No. BA464579-02
The Hon. Laura L. Walton

**APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLC, AND FIRST AMENDMENT
COALITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

*Additional counsel listed in
Appendix A*

Susan E. Seager (SBN 204824)
Jack Lerner (SBN 220661)
Esther Lim (certified law
student)
Savannah Levin (certified law
student)
UC IRVINE SCHOOL OF LAW
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, ARTS,
AND TECHNOLOGY CLINIC
P.O. Box 5479
Irvine, CA 92616-5479
Telephone: (949) 824-4234
Facsimile: (949) 824-2747
Sseager1.clinic@law.uci.edu
Jlerner@law.uci.edu
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

**TO THE HONORABLE PRESIDING JUSTICE AND
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, SECOND APPELLATE
DISTRICT, DIVISION 5:**

Pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.200(c), the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (the “Reporters Committee”), Los Angeles Times Communications LLC, and First Amendment Coalition (collectively, “Amici”) respectfully requests leave to file the attached amici curiae brief in support of Petitioner Darrell Caldwell (“Petitioner”) in the above-captioned matter.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 5

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ... 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 12

INTRODUCTION 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT 19

 I. This Gag Order chills newsgathering, leading to less accurate and complete reporting about this case and depriving the public of information..... 23

 II. Gag orders on trial participants are a type of prior restraining and appropriate only in narrow circumstances not present here.....26

 III. California courts disfavor gag orders against trial participants.....29

 IV. The Gag Order does not meet this Court’s three-part test... 38

 A. The court cited no factual support for its "clear and present danger" finding... 38

 B. Social media posts about this case should be addressed with jury instructions, not a gag order... 39

 C. The Gag Order is overbroad.....41

 V. The constitutionality of the Gag Order will not become moot if the trial court vacates the Gag Order prior to this Court’s decision.....43

CONCLUSION..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 48

APPENDIX A	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 1988) 852 F.2d 93.....	27, 28
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 58.....	27
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 665.....	21, 24
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , (9th Cir. 1972), 466 F.2d 1059.....	3, 45
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> (1968) 398 U.S. 175.....	27
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> (6th Cir. 1975) 522 F.2d 234.....	22, 23, 25
<i>Freedom Communications, Inc. v Superior Court</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 150.....	18
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 1030.....	18, 30, 32
<i>Hunt v. Nat’l Broadcasting Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 872 F.2d 289.....	36, 37
<i>Hurvitz v. Hoefflin</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1232.....	18, 19, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 38, 39, 43, 46
<i>In re Dan Farr Productions</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 874 F.3d 590.....	35, 37, 40
<i>In re Marriage of Candiotti</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 718.....	30
<i>In re Willon</i> , (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1080.....	3, 44
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 753.....	24

<i>Levine v. United States District Court for the Central District of California</i> (9th Cir.1985) 764 F.2d 590.....	19, 31, 32
<i>Maggi v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1218.....	30
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 214.....	24
<i>Minn. Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 575.....	24
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 1178.....	20, 25
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 697.....	27
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 539.....	30, 37
<i>Nicholson v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> (1986) 177 Cal. App. 3d 509.....	22
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> (1971) 402 U.S.....	27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 555.....	20, 23, 24
<i>Roth v. United States</i> (1957) 354 U.S. 476.....	25
<i>U.S. v. Sherman</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 1358.....	21
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> (1966) 384 U.S.333.....	20, 21
<i>Shulman v. Group W Productions, Inc.</i> (1988) 18 Cal. 4th 200...	21
<i>Steiner v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal. App. 4th 1479.....	19, 30, 33, 34, 40

Sun Company of San Bernardino (1973) 29 Cal. App. 3d
815.....18, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Lee Levine, et al., *Newsgathering & The Law* § 8.01 (4th ed.
2013).....22, 25

Briana Younger, *The Controversial Use of Rap Lyrics as
Evidence*, *The New Yorker* (Sept. 20, 2019)
<[https://www.newyorker.com/culture/culture-desk/the-
controversial-use-f-rap-lyrics-as-evidence](https://www.newyorker.com/culture/culture-desk/the-controversial-use-f-rap-lyrics-as-evidence)> [as of Oct. 9,
2020].).....17

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Lawyers have Free Speech Rights, Too: Why
Gag Orders on Trial Participants Are almost Always
Unconstitutional*, 17 *Loy. L.A. Ent. L. Rev.* 311, 330
(1997).....28
